page 1 of 2.

State of South Carolina)
County of Fairfield)

ja.

I, Jennett Douglass, of the State and County aforesaid, being of sound mind and disposing memory, hereby revoking all former wills and testaments, do publicly ordain and declare this to be my last Will and Testament:

lst I give and bequeathe to my son Alexander S. Douglass my secretary and book-case attached thereto. I have divided the rest of my household furniture among my other children and grand-children.

It is my will that whatever other personal property I may have at my death be sold by me Executors, and the proceeds of the sale thereof as well as the proceeds of my notes and other choses in action after the payment of my just debts, be divided according to the Statute of distributions in this State among my heirs, with this special exception and qualification. To Wit: It is my will and direction that the sum of five hundred dollars with interest thereon from the first of December next which I have paid as the amount due from my daughter Jane G?. Douglass in the settlement of a debt of my deceased husband be taken from her distributive share and divided among my other heirs, and if the assets in the hands of the Administrator of my deceased husband should not prove sufficient to satisfy the debts of his Estate, and if any of my heirs should refuse to contribute his or her ratiable proportion To make up such deficiency, I hereby direct his or her ratiable proportion in making up such deficiency to be taken from his or her interest or share in my Estate, and to be applied by my Executors to the payment of the debts of my deceased husband.

I nominate and appoint my sons John S. Douglass and Alexander S. Douglass, as the Executors of this my last Will and Testament.

Witness my hand and seal this the twenty ninth day of September in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy.

Signed: Jennette Douglass

Signed, sealed, published and declared, as her last Will and Testament by the said Jennette Douglass, in our presence, and in her presence and in the presence of each other, we have subscribed our names:

Signed: Thos. G. Douglass

W. T. Hooks A. G. Douglas

Admitted to Probate 12 Jan. 1842

Recorded in Will Book page 33

The appraisal bill of the personal property of the Estate of Jennette Douglass, deceased. Filed 25 Jan 1842.

2 note	McChaster & Brice	(goo	d)	300.00
1 "	J. H. Cathcart	(")	362.00
1 "	T. G. Douglass	(")	339.00
	J. S. Douglass	(")	652.00
	on hand			115.00
	& calf			20.00
1/2 doze	n chair			4.50
	l tables			2.00
l lots of				11.00
			1	,805.50

We certify that the above is a correct appraisement of the personal property of the Estate of Jennette Douglass, deceased.

January 3 1872

signed: T. G. Douglass

John Simonton

Wm. Brice